
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Board are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 20 April 2016 at 1.00 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jonathan Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3308 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 12 April 2016 

 
Membership  
 
Councillors: Clinical Commissioning Group Representatives: 
Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Joe Caluori 
 
Local NHS Representatives:  
Simon Pleydell, The Whittington Hospital 
NHS Trust 
Wendy Wallace, Camden and Islington 
NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Alison Blair, Chief Executive, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Martin Machray, Director - Quality & Integrated 
Governance, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr. Gillian Greenhough, Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Dr. Josephine Sauvage, Joint Vice Chair (Clinical), 
Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sorrel Brooks, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 

Islington Healthwatch Representative: NHS England: 
Emma Whitby, Islington Healthwatch 
 

Dr Henrietta Hughes, NHS England 
 

Officers: 
Julie Billett, Joint Director of Public Health  
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director Housing and Adult Social Services 
Cathy Blair, Director Targeted and Specialist Children, Family Services 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Welcome and Introductions - Councillor Richard Watts 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to
[...]
ntal Health Services for Young Adults by Healthwatch Islington 
 

81 - 108 

C.  
 

Business items 
 

Page 

1.  Work Programme 
 

109 - 116 

D.  
 

Questions from Members of the Public 
 

 

 To receive any questions from members of the public.  
 

 

E.  
 

Urgent Non-Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

F.  
 

Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

G.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

H.  
 

Confidential/Exempt Items for Information 
 

 

I.  
 

Any other business 
 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 6 July 2016 
 

All committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's website: 
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 20 January 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Room 1, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday, 20 January 2016 at 1.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Richard Watts (Chair), Janet Burgess [in part] and 

Joe Caluori [in part].  
 

  Alison Blair, Chief Executive, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Martin Machray, Director - Quality & Integrated 
Governance, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr. Gillian Greenhough, Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Sorrel Brooks, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Wendy Wallace, Chief Executive, Camden and 
Islington NHS Foundation Trust 
Simon Pleydell, Chief Executive, The Whittington 
Hospital NHS Trust 
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Islington Healthwatch 
Cathy Blair, Interim Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services, Islington Council  
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health, Islington council 
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director of Housing and 
Adult Social Services, Islington Council 

 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 

69 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. A1)  
Councillor Richard Watts welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)  
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Henrietta Hughes, NHS England. 
Councillor Janet Burgess submitted apologies for having to leave the meeting early. 
Councillor Joe Caluori offered his apologies for lateness.  
 

71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)  
None.  
 

72 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)  
It was agreed that Item C1, Health and Work Programme – Update, would be 
considered prior to items B1 and B2. 
 

73 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5)  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015 be agreed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 

74 HEALTH AND WORK PROGRAMME - UPDATE (ITEM NO. C1)  
Lela Kogbara, Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy and Partnerships), and Graeme 
Cooke, Head of Strategic Change (Employment), introduced the report which 
provided an update on the Health and Work Programme agreed at the July 2015 
meeting. 

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Health and Wellbeing Board -  20 January 2016 
 

2 
 

 
The following main points were noted during the discussion:  
 

 It was reported that good progress had been made in developing the 
programme. 

 Lela Kogbara was Chair of the Progra
[...]
roached the programme with enthusiasm, 
recognised the benefits for patients and health and employment services and 
overall positive feedback had been received.  

 Some initial feedback had been received which commented that agencies had 
to be careful in forming the narrative of the programme. The Board was keen 
to emphasise that the programme was not connected to national benefit cuts 
and was not seeking to “force” people back into work.  

 A discussion was had on national health and work initiatives. It was reported 
that some Islington residents requiring health assessments by the Department 
for Work and Pensions had been contacted by the Health Assessment 
Advisory Service to advise that their assessment was in Milton Keynes. The 
Board noted that the nearest assessment centre was in Highgate and 
expressed concern at the impact that such administrative errors could have on 
vulnerable people.  

 
RESOLVED:  
1) That progress in developing the local Health and Work Programme be noted;  
2) That future programme plans, including the procurement of a supported 

employment service trial in partnership with NHS England, be noted; and  
3) That the issues, challenges, opportunities and wider policy context for the 

programme, as set out in the report submitted, be noted.  
 

Page 2



Health and Wellbeing Board -  20 January 2016 
 

3 
 

75 A ROAD MAP FOR INTEGRATED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE (ITEM NO. B1)  
Alison Blair introduced the report which provided an update on proposals for greater 
integration between Islington Council, Islington Clinical Commission Group, their 
counterparts in Haringey, Whittington Health NHS Trust and Camden and Islington 
NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
The following main points were noted during the discussion:  
 

 The overall objective of integration was to improve health and care services for 
residents. It was thought that further integration of services would contribute to 
residents feeling supported and listened to and woul
[...]
d reported to the Board for discussion as soon as possible.  

 
RESOLVED:  
1) That the principle of further integration of local agencies in Islington and Haringey 

be supported;  
2) That a further report on integration at a governance level be received to a future 

meeting; and  
3) That detailed proposals for integration be prepared and reported to the Board for 

discussion as soon as possible.  
 

76 SMOKEFREE CAMDEN AND ISLINGTON 2016 - 2021 (ITEM NO. B2)  
Julie Billett and Liz Brutus, Assistant Director of Public Health, introduced the report 
which presented the Camden and Islington Smokefree Strategy 2016-21.  
 
The following main points were noted during the discussion:  
 

 The importance of smoking cessation initiatives was noted. Islington had the 
highest prevalence of smoking in London which represented the biggest 
preventable risk factor that contributed to premature death.  

 It was commented that nicotine addiction was a long-term condition which 
often started in childhood and disproportionately affected those who were 
disadvantaged.  

 The Board noted successes in smoking cessation, including positive work with 
schools and enforcement activities such as the smokefree playgrounds 
initiative.  

 The Board considered the three objectives of the strategy; closing the 
gateways in to smoking for children and young people, helping people to quit 
smoking, and reducing related harm. It was commented that partnership work 
between Public Health, Adult Social Care and the NHS, amongst others, 
would be required to achieve these objectives. 

 Specific recommendations for consideration included all members of the 
Board working towards training all resident-facing staff to provide advice on 
smoking cessation; all members of the Board to embed support with stopping 
smoking into their workplace wellbeing programmes; a coordinated approach 
to preventing and tackling smoking in children and young people; 
mainstreaming stop smoking activity a
[...]
o 
noted the detrimental effect of cannabis use on mental health. The Board 
requested further information on the health effects of smoking cannabis and 
the work underway to reduce its use.  

 It was confirmed that e-cigarettes were considered to be a legitimate tool in 
stopping smoking. Although e-cigarettes were not without harm, it was 
reported that they were significantly less harmful than smoking tobacco.  

 
RESOLVED:  
1) That the Strategy and its ambition for Islington to be smokefree by 2030 be 

endorsed and championed; and  
2) Further information on the health effects of smoking cannabis and the work 

underway to reduce its use be submitted to the Board.   
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 2.15 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Director of Commissioning, Islington CCG  

 

Meeting of  

 

Date 

 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

20 April 2016 B1 All 

 

Delete as 

appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 

 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Islington CCG Commissioning Intentions for 2016/17 

 

1. Synopsis 
 
The National Planning Guidance 2016/17 – 2020/21 for the NHS published on 22 December 2015 
confirms that two plans are required to be delivered for 2016/17 onwards: 

 

 A five year Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP), driving delivery of the Five Year Forward 
View based on a  Strategic Planning Group footprint (North Central London), for final submission 
late June 2016; 

 A one year Operational Plan for 2016/17 for the CCG, as a milestone for delivering the STP, for final 
submission 11 April 2016. 

 
This paper provides an overview of development of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) for 
North Central London and the Islington CCG Operating Plan for 2016/17. 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
To note and comment on the development of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) for North 
Central London and the Islington CCG Operating Plan for 
[...]
 plans; 

 A Sustainability Fund of £1.8 billion from the Transformation fund distributed directly to provider trust 
organisations based on calculations trust by trust to return the NHS provider sector to financial 
balance.  Recovery milestones will need to be met (deficit reductions, access standards and 
progress on transformation) as well as embedding a culture of ‘relentless cost containment’ in order 
for trusts to continue to receive funding. 

 

5. Islington CCG Operating Plan for 2016/17 
 

Commissioner and provider plans for 2016/17 will be submitted in April and need to be agreed by NHS 

England and NHS Improvement (who oversee NHS provider plans).  Planning Guidance places great 

emphasis on the triangulation of plans across commissioners and providers in operating plans for 

2016/17.  
 

The plan must also deliver to year one milestones for seven day service priorities and a clear list of nine 

‘must dos’ for 2016/17, set out in the guidance for all local systems. 
 
 
5.1 Seven-day services 
 

The priorities set out for 2016/17 reflect the NHS Mandate and Five year Forward View (FYFV) 

implementation.  These priorities include partial roll out of seven day services delivering: 

 

 Access to acute services complying with four of the ten clinical standards for seven-day services 
for 25% of the population (we already support Whittington Health to deliver seven day services 
through our current contract); 

 Enhanced access to primary care for 20% of the population (we are already delivery enhanced 
access through primary care through the i:Hub service funded through the Prime Minister’s 
Challenge Fund  and locally commissioned services); 

 Consultant cover and diagnostic services at weekends to reduce increased deaths compared to 
weekdays, as part of the seven-day service offer; 

 Better integration of 111, minor injuries, Urgent Care Centres, GP out of hours to improve 
alternative out of hours service offers to patients (the new integra
[...]

 
The aim of this report is to summarise the implementation journey of 2015/16 and the plans for 2016/17.   

  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the integrated working in 2015/16 and key achievements for local people be noted.  
 

2.2 That the planning assumptions for 2016/17 be reviewed and agreed in principle. 
 

3. Background  
 

3.1. 
 
 

Nationally, the Better Care Fund is the biggest ever financial incentive for the integration of health and 
social care. The fund has required Clinical Commissioning Groups and local authorities in every single 
area to pool budgets and to agree an integrated spending plan. In 2015-16, the Government committed 

Page 75

Agenda Item B3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£3.8 billion to the Better Care Fund. In 2016-17, the Better Care Fund has increased to a mandated 
minimum of £3.9 billion to be deployed locally on health and social care. From 2017-18, the government 
will make funding available to local authorities, worth £1.5 billion by 2019-20, to be included in the Better 
Care Fund. 
 
The aim of the Better Care Fund is to promote joint working between health and social care. In Islington, 
the Better Care Fund has been an extension of the integrated working which is established in the 
borough. In addition to the Better Care Fund, Islington has over £50 million in pooled budgets across 
health and social care for adults and children.  
 
Islington has utilised the Better Care Fund to further enable and support the joint work in progress 
through the Integrated Care Programme. The Better Care Fund priorities locally are:  

 Locality Offer across community, social care and mental health services to support primary care 
capacity;  

 Enhancing primary care capacity;  

 IT and inter-operability to ensure patient information can be shared across integrated services 
and along care pathways;  

 To meet demographic pressures in social care, and across health and care services for older 
people and people with learni
[...]
 

 
 
8 April 2016  
 
Date 

 
 
 
 
 
Report Author: Marisa Rose, Integrated Care Programme Director 
Tel: 020 3816 2923 
Email: marisa.rose1@nhs.net 
 
 

Page 80



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Chief Executive, Healthwatch Islington  

 

Meeting of  

 

Date 

 

Agenda Item 

 

Ward(s) 

Health and Wellbeing Board 20 April 2016 B4 All 

 

 

Delete as 

appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 

 

 

 
 

 

SUBJECT: Review of Mental Health Services for Young Adults by 
Healthwatch Islington 

1. Synopsis 

Healthwatch Islington undertook qualitative surveys with young adults (18-32) to find out more about their 

experiences of accessing healthcare services. The full report of the review is set out at Appendix A.  

2. Recommendations 

That the findings and recommendations of the Healthwatch Islington review of mental health services for 

young adults be noted.  

3. Background 

Access to mental health support is an issue that residents regularly raise with Healthwatch Islington. 

Healthwatch liaised with local commissioners to ensure that what we gathered could add value to existing 

work. 

Some of the recommendations of the report are being met by work being implemented by the CCG and the 

council. The Board is asked to consider how Board partners ensure that the findings and recommendations 

from this report are acted upon locally. 

There is an urgent need to address issues of worklessness, a lack of accommodation and social isolation 

amongst many of the respondents. It is therefore recommended that a holistic approach to mental health 

Page 81

Agenda Item B4



 

 
 

services is considered, one which draws together a number of practical, clinical and well-being services. 

These services should include social activities, advice, guidance, advocacy and psychological services.  

It is recommended that the services referred to above are delivered in a range of community based 

settings to create a more flexible approach to the delivery o
[...]
mation Plan (STP) for North Central London 

 

Chief Officer, ICCG 
 

2. Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy Refresh 

 This paper sets out a proposed process and timetable for refreshing the Islington 
JHWS, and seeks an initial steer from the Board on key priorities and areas of 
focus as we start to develop the new strategy.  

 The Board is asked to; (1) PROVIDE a strategic steer to the development of 
Islington’s new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, reflecting on achievements 
of the previous strategy and its focus on three high level priorities – giving every 
child the best start in life, preventing and managing long term conditions and 
improving mental health and wellbeing; (2) DISCUSS potential priorities, themes 
or areas of focus in order to provide a framework to the process of strategy 
refresh; (3) AGREE the approach to refreshing the JHWS set out in this report, 
subject to any changes discussed and agreed by the Board. 
 

Director of Public 
Health, LBI 

3. Islington’s Better Care 
Fund – progress report 

 Islington’s HWB provides oversight of Islington’s Better Care Fund programme 
delivery. This paper will provide the Board with an update on progress and plans 
for 16/17. 

 The Board is asked to; (1) NOTE and (2) COMMENT on the integrated working 

Director of Housing 
and Adult Social 
Care, LBI 

P
age 112



in 2015/16 and key achievements for local people  

 The Board is asked to REVIEW and AGREE in principle the planning 
assumptions for 2016/17 be reviewed and agreed. 

4. Mental Health services for 
young adults in Islington. A 
consultation by 
HealthWatch Islington  
 

 HealthWatch Islington carried out a consultation with young adults on their 
experiences of using local mental health services and have used the findings to 
make recommendations for key local partners.   

 The Board is asked to: (1) NOTE and (2) DISCUSS the recommendations set 
out in the HealthWatch report. 

 

HealthWatch 
Islington 

5. Work programme   
[...]
iorities 
for 17/18 

 The Board is asked: (1) NOTE joint commissioning plans; and (2) AGREE 
whether commissioning plans take proper account of the JSNA and JHWS 
 

CCG Chair 
Director of Public 
Health  
 
Corporate Director 
of Housing and 
Adult Social 
Services  
 
Corporate Director 
of Children’s 
Services 
 

3. HealthWatch Islington’s 
Strategic Plans for 2017/18 

 HealthWatch’s strategic plans and priorities for 17/18 

 The Board is asked: (1) NOTE and (2) DISCUSS HealthWatch plans for 2017/18 
 

HealthWatch 
Islington 

4. JHWS Priorities Update 
(April 2016 to present) 

 For information. Updates come periodically (every 6 months) Director of Public 
Health 

5. Work programme     The Board is asked to: (1) NOTE the draft work programme for 2016/17 and (2) 
CONSIDER any additional items to inclusion in the work programme. 
 

HWB Chair 

For information (Discussion by exception) 

 
 
 

P
age 115



January 25th 2017, 13:00 - 15:00 Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD 

Item Purpose/Decision Responsible officer 

For Discussion/comment 

1. Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy – final version 

 The Board will be asked to: (1) APPROVE and ADOPT the strategy for 2017 - ?? Director of Public 
Health 

2. CCG’s Commissioning plan 
for 17/18 and update on 
NCL’s Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) 

 Overview of CCG commissioning plans and strategic priorities for 16/17 

 Update on the development of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 
for North Central London, 

Chief Officer, ICCG 

For information (Discussion by exception) 

 P
age 116


	Agenda
	A5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Islington CCG Commissioning Intentions for 2016/17
	Item 1 Appendix A
	Item 1 Appendix B Islington Allocations

	B2 Refreshing Islington's Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	Item 2 Appendix A
	Item 2 Appendix B
	Item 2 Appendices 3 and 4

	B3 Better Care Fund 2016/17: Planning Update
	B4 Review of Mental Health Services for Young Adults by Healthwa

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Wednesday, 20 April 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee Room 1, Town 
Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on Wednesday, 20 April 2016 at 1.00 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Richard Watts (Chair) and Janet Burgess 

 

  Alison Blair, Chief Executive, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Dr. Josephine Sauvage, Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Sorrel Brooks, Lay Vice-Chair, Islington Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Simon Pleydell, Chief Executive, The Whittington 
Hospital NHS Trust 
Emma Whitby, Chief Executive, Islington Healthwatch 
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health  
Sean McLaughlin, Corporate Director of Housing and 
Adult Social Services 
 

 
Also Present:  Angela McNab, Chief Executive, Camden and 

Islington NHS Foundation Trust  
Melanie Rogers, Director of Quality and Integrated 
Governance, Islington Clinical Commissioning Group  
Carmel Littleton, Corporate Director of Children’s 
Services  

 
Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 

77 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS - COUNCILLOR RICHARD WATTS (ITEM NO. 
A1)  
Councillor Richard Watts welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

78 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. A2)  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joe Caluori. 
 
It was noted that Wendy Wallace, Cathy Blair, Martin Machray and Dr Gillian 
Greenhough had left their respective positions. Wendy Wallace was represented by 
Angela McNab, Cathy Blair was represented by Carmel Littleton, and Martin Machray 
was represented by Melanie Rogers. It was noted that Dr Jo Sauvage was the new 
Chair of the Islington CCG.  
 

79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. A3)  
None.  
 

80 ORDER OF BUSINESS (ITEM NO. A4)  
As per the agenda.  
 

81 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. A5)  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  20 April 2016 
 

2 
 

82 ISLINGTON CCG COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS FOR 2016/17 (ITEM NO. B1)  
Alison Blair introduced the report which set out Islington CCG’s commissioning 
intentions for 2016/17.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The One Year Operational Plan for 2016/17 was still under discussion with 
NHS England and the Sustainability and Transformation Plan was being 
developed collaboratively across the North Central London Strategic Planning 
Group.  

 It was noted that Islington was well represented in North Central London 
governance arrangements, with Dr Jo Sauvage being the lead CCG Chair, 
and Julie Billett being the lead Public Health representative. The Board 
considered it essential that local initiatives were acknowledged and supported 
through the Sustainability and Transformation Plan.  

 It was requested that a further report be made to the Board on progress with 
both plans in due course.  

 It was commented that the enhanced access to primary care offered through 
the iHub service was funded through the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund and 
this funding was to due cease at the end of the current year. It was not known 
if the funding would be continued.  

 It was advised that Islington CCG was considered to be overfunded against 
the national funding formula. The Board noted the financial pressures on the 
CCG and its savings target of 3%.  

 The Board welcomed that the primary care budget had been allocated a per 
capita growth of 10% for the next two years, equivalent to around £2,000,000. 
The CCG was in discussion with NHS England about using this funding to 
improve the sustainability of services in 2016/17, and then using the 2017/18 
allocation for transformation projects. In particular, it was expected that the 
funding would assist with extending access to primary care, immunisation 
programmes and integration projects.  

 Initial feedback from partners on the draft Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan had been broadly positive. Although North Central London was 
considered to be slightly behind some other areas, the development of the 
plan was gaining momentum. It was considered essential to engage clinicians 
from across all five boroughs in the development of the programme.  Public 
Health was keen to ensure that the plan had a strong focus on prevention. It 
was also crucial that wellbeing issues were embedded within the plan and not 
seen as a parallel activity.  

 The Board considered the appropriateness of addressing health and wellbeing 
issues across the North Central London area. Members recognised the need 
for financial sustainability and the merits of addressing issues such as heart 
disease and stroke on a city-wide basis, however commented that many other 
issues were best dealt with at a more local level. It was commented that a 
level of flexibility was required to ensure that health needs were able to be met 
locally where appropriate. It was suggested that greater devolution of how 
health funding is spent would be welcomed.   

 
RESOLVED:  
That the development of the Sustainability and Transformation Plan for North Central 
London and the Islington CCG Operating Plan for 2016/17 be noted.  
 
 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board -  20 April 2016 
 

3 
 

83 REFRESHING ISLINGTON'S JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
(ITEM NO. B2)  
Julie Billett introduced the report which set out the proposed approach to developing a 
new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 The Board considered that a pragmatic and proportionate approach to 
renewing the strategy was required. It was agreed that the current strategy 
had served the Board well and should be the basis for the new strategy. 

 It was suggested that the new strategy could list clearer sub-priorities under 
the three main priorities and create stronger links between priorities.  

 It was commented that the strategy should have a focus on prevention and 
early intervention, particularly in regard to mental health issues.  The Board 
noted the link between mental health issues and long term conditions and drug 
and alcohol abuse.  

 It was suggested that the strategy should have clear links to other corporate 
documents and programmes, such as the council’s corporate plan and the 
wellbeing programme.  

 It was commented that the strategy could make reference to cross-cutting 
issues, such as access to employment and changes to social housing. It was 
agreed that an item on the possible health and wellbeing impacts of changes 
to social housing be reported to a future meeting of the Board.    

 It was considered that the strategy should include reference to community 
resilience as a platform for preventing mental health conditions.  

 It was suggested that a draft strategy be considered at a future health and 
wellbeing seminar.  

 
RESOLVED:  
That the approach to refreshing the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be agreed.  
 

84 BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17: PLANNING UPDATE (ITEM NO. B3)  
Sean McLaughlin and Alison Blair introduced the report which summarised the 
implementation of the Better Care Fund and plans for 2016/17.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  
 

 Plans for spending the Better Care Fund were required to be signed off by the 
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board by 3 May 2016.  

 Feedback from NHS England on draft proposals for 2016/17 had been 
positive. 

 It was noted that proposed funding increases to the Better Care Fund were 
attributable to population growth and did not represent additional funding.  

 
RESOLVED:  
1) That the integrated working in 2015/16 and key achievements for local people be 

noted; and  
2) That the planning assumptions for 2016/17 be reviewed and agreed in principle.  
 

85 REVIEW OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR YOUNG ADULTS BY 
HEALTHWATCH ISLINGTON (ITEM NO. B4)  
Emma Whitby and Sarah Lee, Information, Learning and Development Manager at 
Healthwatch Islington, introduced the report which set out the findings of a review of 
mental health services for young adults.  
 
The following main points were noted in the discussion:  



Health and Wellbeing Board -  20 April 2016 
 

4 
 

 

 The feedback received on mental health services was very broad and 
highlighted the impact of employment and housing on mental health.  

 Healthwatch had asked 50 qualitative questions to a range of young adults; 
some had acute mental health conditions. Respondents had been identified by 
working with local organisations including homeless charities and cultural 
groups. Young adults had been trained to interview their peers and it was 
thought that this process was particularly successful.  

 Issues identified included stigma associated with mental health issues, a lack 
of trust in support services and a lack of access to services. The review also 
highlighted issues experienced by certain groups: some LGBT respondents 
identified that they were particularly vulnerable to social isolation; a lower 
proportion of Black men tended to access services; and Bangladeshi women 
reported a high level of stigma and that mental health issues were primarily 
dealt with within the family.   

 Many interviews highlighted the role of the family as being either positive or 
negative, depending on the circumstances. Some young people felt isolated 
and that they could not discuss their condition with their family or employer. 

 It was suggested that improvements could be made through greater 
integration of services. In particular, access and trust could be improved by 
using non-medical organisations as an entry point to mental health services. It 
was thought that holistic approaches to mental wellbeing and delivering more 
services in community settings would be beneficial.  

 It was recommended that mental health services should be packaged in such 
a way that they could be accessed without the individual identifying 
themselves as someone in need of mental health support. It was commented 
that local services should be shaped to the needs of service users.  

 The Board noted the potential for integrated personal budgets to be used 
creatively when addressing mental health issues. Some young adults had not 
engaged with traditional treatments and an alternative approach was required. 

 It was suggested that young people regularly moved between local areas and 
there was a need to improve transitional arrangements between different 
localities. There was also a need to improve transitions between child and 
adult mental health services; it was thought that this would be best achieved 
by co-designing transition mechanisms with young people.  

 It was noted that Public Health and Adult Social Services were reviewing the 
support available to people with multiple vulnerabilities, including mental 
health needs. The Board considered the notion of ‘Mental Health First Aid’ and 
the role of local communities in improving mental health. Peer to peer support 
was a particular area of interest.  

 The Board welcomed the report and advised that a full response would be 
made at a future meeting. It was noted that Camden and Islington NHS 
Foundation Trust would be keen to contribute to the response.  

 The Board noted that non-specialist NHS staff were receiving training on 
mental health issues.    
 

RESOLVED:  
That the findings and recommendations of the Healthwatch Islington review of mental 
health services for young adults be noted.  
 

86 WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM NO. C1)  
The Board requested that the following items be added to the work programme:  
 

 An update on progress with CCG commissioning intentions.  

 An item on the possible health and wellbeing impacts of changes to social 
housing.  



Health and Wellbeing Board -  20 April 2016 
 

5 
 

 A response to the Healthwatch Islington review of mental health services for 
young adults; to be received by the Board in July or October.  

 An update on the Wellbeing Programme; to be received by the Board in July.  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the work programme for 2016/17 be approved.  
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 2.05 pm 
 
 
 
Chair 
 


